Of the total estimated expenses of RM4.70 million, RM2.52 million will be charged
to Retained Earnings Account and the remaining RM2.18 million will be capitalised
in Share Capital upon listing as these are directly attributable expenses relating to the
new issuance of shares.

The utilisation of proceeds will have the following impact on the audited statement
of financial position of VETECE as at 31 March 2024:

Effects on
Effects on Total Liabilities

Total Assets and Total Equity
RM'000 RM'000

Cash and bank balances (8,700) -
Share capital - (2,175)
Retained earnings - (2,521)
Loans and borrowings - (4,004)

(8,700) (8,700)

Decrease

11 July 2024

242

Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)
Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

VETECE HOLDINGS BERHAD

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position 12

3. PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
VETECE HOLDINGS BERHAD (CONTINUED)

3.2 (Continued)

3.2.3 Movements in share capital and reserves are as follows:

Number of Reorganisation Revaluation Translation Retained
shares Amount Reserve Reserve Reserve Earnings Total
'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Audited as at
   31 March 2024 # ^ - - - (2) (2)

Arising from the
  Acquisitions 294,000 16,405 (14,328) 927 906 15,502 19,412

As per Pro Forma I 294,000  16,405 (14,328) 927 906 15,500 19,410

Arising from the
   Public Issue and

Offer for Sale 98,000 24,500 - - - - 24,500

As per Pro Forma II 392,000  40,905 (14,328) 927 906 15,500 43,910

Arising from Utilisation
of Proceeds - (2,175) - - - (2,521) (4,696)

As per Pro Forma III 392,000  38,730 (14,328) 927 906 12,979 39,214

Share Capital

Notes:
^ RM2
# 2 shares

3.2.4 Movements in cash and short-term deposits are as follows:

Note:
^ RM2

RM'000

Audited as at 31 March 2024 ^

Arising from the Acquisitions 11,899

As per Pro Forma I 11,899

Arising from Public Issue and Offer for Sale 24,500

As per Pro Forma II 36,399

Arising from Utilisation of Proceeds (8,700)

As per Pro Forma III 27,699

11 July 2024

243

Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)
Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

VETECE HOLDINGS BERHAD

[…]

("USD") - 28 - 25 -
Australian Dollar ("AUD") 141 108 - - -
Thai Baht ("THB") 60 - - - -
Chinese Yuan ("CNY") - - 60 - -

201 136 60 25 -

Cash and bank
  balances
USD 439 763 843 790 844

439 763 843 790 844

Trade and other
  payables
USD (459) - (203) (2) -
CNY (968) (1,514) - (53) (53)

(1,427) (1,514) (203) (55) (53)

|------------- FYE 31 August --------------| |---- FPE 31 March ----|

297

Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)
Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

VETECE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

53

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to USD, AUD,
THB and CNY.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, AUD, THB and CNY with all other variables held
constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial years.

Effect on
Carrying profit for the
amount Change in financial year
RM'000 rate RM'000

31 August 2021
USD (20) +5% (1)

-5% 1

AUD 141 +5% 5
-5% (5)

THB 60 +5% 2
-5% (2)

CNY (968) +5% (37)
-5% 37

298

Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)
Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

VETECE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

54

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

Effect on
Carrying profit for the
amount Change in financial year
RM'000 rate RM'000

31 August 2022
USD 791 +5% 30

-5% (30)

AUD 108 +5% 4
-5% (4)

CNY (1,514) +5% (58)
-5% 58

31 August 2023
USD 640 +5% 24

-5% (24)

CNY 60 +5% 3
-5% (3)

31 March 2023 (Unaudited)
USD 813 +5% 31

-5% (31)

CNY (53) +5% (2)
-5% 2

31 March 2024
USD 844 +5% 32

-5% (32)

CNY (53) +5% (2)
-5% 2

299

Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)
Registration No.: 202301046359 (1540273-U)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

VETECE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

55

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of bank balances, receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings are reasonably approximate to their fair value due to relatively short-term
nature of these financial instruments.

Other long-term financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of their
fair values because they are floating rate instruments which are re-priced to market
interest rates or estimated by discounting future cash flows using current lending